



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/OS.17/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Smti Tahmina Laskar.

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the State Coordinator National Registrar of

Citizens Achyut Plaza, Bhangagarh.

Date of hearing : 30.12.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.12.2020

- The petitioner Smti Tahmina Laskar is absent. The public authority i.e. the SPIO, O/o the State Coordinator, National Registrar of Citizens Smti Chandana Mahanta, ACS, Joint Secretary of Home & Political Department & Executive Director of NRC is present.
- On perusal of the case records, it is seen that petitioner has filed her RTI
 petition dated 18.12.2018 before the State Coordinator National Registrar of
 Citizens, Guwahati seeking following information:-
- (i) Details of the criteria or standards used for conducting the said quality checks.
- (ii) A copy of the SOPs relating to the manner in which qualify checks must be conducted
- (iii) The circle- wise number of quality checks conducted by the Circle Registrars till 18.12.2018
- (iv) The circle-wise number of wrong entries discovered, pursuant to the quality checks exercise conducted till 18.12.2018
- (v) The procedure to be followed for fixing accountability of persons responsible for making wrong data entry in the Draft NRC identified as a consequence of the quality checks;
- (vi) The circle-wise number of Letters of Information issued to rejected applicants till18.12.2018
- 3. The SPIO, O/o the State Coordinator, NRC vide letter No SPMU/NRC/RTI/611/2018/12 dated 19.1.2019 furnished the information to the petitioner.
- 4. Being not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed her first appeal petition dated 15.2.2019 before the before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the State Coordinator, NRC. The State Coordinator & First Appellate Authority NRC, Assam vide order dated 2.4.2019 quoted the direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and also issued the following instruction:-
 - (I) Letter to District Registrar dated 26th May, 2018 of Citizens Registrations on Circle Registrar of Citizens Registration Quality & Review enclosed as Annexure 1
 - (II) Same as above
 - (III) Information cannot be provided

- (IV) Information cannot be provided
- (V) As per statutory duties and responsibilities of officials involved
- (VI) Information cannot be provided.
- 5. It is not known whether the above order was received by the appellant on time but the applicant Smti Tahmina Laskar has filed second appeal petition before the Commission on 29.7.2019.
- 6. Accordingly the date of hearing was fixed today and the SPIO, O/o the State Coordinator NRC is present. The appellant is absent and no reason of her absence is intimated to the Commission.
- 7. After going through the order of First Appellate Authority, the Commission agrees with the order of the First Appellate Authority to furnish certain information and non furnishing of certain information due to the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court.
- 8. The SPIO mentioned that a copy of First Appellant Authority's order has already been furnished to the petitioner.
- 9. In light of the above, the second appeal petition dated 29.7.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ OS.17/2019

Dtd. 30.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Chandana Mahanta, SPIO, O/o the State Coordinator National Registrar of Citizens Achyut Plaza, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-05 for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority State Coordinator National Registrar of Citizens Achyut Plaza Bhangagarh, Guwahati-05 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Smti Tahmina Laskar, 55A, 3rd Floor Siddharth Chambers-1 Kalu Sarai New Delhi-110016 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission